
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 13 September 2022 
 
Committee Room 2, CO3, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Adam Carter (Chair), George Coxshall (Vice-Chair), Alex Anderson, 
Martin Kerin, Srikanth Panjala and Graham Snell 
 
Sarah Barlow, Church of England Representative 
Kim James, Chief Operating Officer, HealthWatch Thurrock 
Nicola Cranch, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors John Kent, Augustine Ononaji, Maureen Pearce, James Thandi and 
Lynn Worrall 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 16 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 16 June 2022. 
 

 

 
3   Items of Urgent Business 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 



 
 

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 
 
5   Youth Cabinet Update Report  

 
17 - 20 

 
6   2021/22 Annual Complaints and Representations Report - 

Children's Social Care  
 

21 - 38 

 
7   Fostering Recruitment Update  

 
39 - 62 

 
8   The Inspection of the Young Offending Service 2022  

 
63 - 120 

 
9   Items raised by Thurrock Local Safeguarding Children 

Partnership: Progress Update on Peer Review and Case Review 
- Action Plans  
 

121 - 126 

 
10   Work Programme  

 
127 - 130 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending 
an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agend
[...]
e matter to be dealt with by a third person but take no further 
steps

If the interest is not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature

Non- pecuniaryPecuniary

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer.

Page 3



 
 
Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 
 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 
 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 
 

• High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

• Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

• Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

• Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

• Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

• Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

• Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

• Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 16 June 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Adam Carter (Chair), George Coxshall (Vice-Chair), 
Alex Anderson, Srikanth Panjala, Graham Snell and 
Lynn Worrall (Substitute) (substitute for Martin Kerin) 
 

 Sarah Barlow, Church of England Representative 
Nicola Cranch, Parent Governor Representative 
 

Apologies:  Kim James, Chief operating Officer, Healthwatch Thurrock 
 Angela Surrey, Youth Worker, Children’s Services 
 Councillor Kerin 
 

In attendance:   
Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children's Services 
Michele Lucas, Assistant Director of Education and Skills 
Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and 
Early Help 
Priscilla Bruce-Annan, Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Partnership Business Manager 
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Jenny Coles, Independent Chairperson & Scutineer Thurrock 
LSCP 
 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Children Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 8th February 2022 were approved as a true and correct record of 
the meeting. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

4. Youth Cabinet Update  
 
A written report was provided. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
5. Items Raised by Thurrock Local Safeguarding Children Partnership: 

Progress Update on Peer Review and Case Review - Action Plans  
 
The LSCP Business Manager introduced the report. 
  
The Parent Governor representative asked who had been invited to attend the 
A Safe Place to Play conference in July 2022. 
  
The LSCP Business Manager confirmed that sports organisations in the 
Borough had been invited such as sports and dance clubs. Professionals 
such as the Community Safety Partnership, the LADO (Local Authority 
Designated Officer) and Essex Police had also been invited to give talks. 
  
Councillor Worrall queried whether incidents of neglect were rising or 
decr
[...]
ave 
being doing did not happen in those places where the incidents subject to 
review happened.  She confirmed that they are looking at what’s happening 
on the ground, that caseloads are right for the workers and that the right 
agencies are working with them. They are very open to constantly looking at 
their practice and having other agencies come in and look at what they are 
doing and how decisions are made. 
  
Councillor Anderson mentioned the external review into Serious Youth 
Violence and Gang Related Activity and noted the learning and 
recommendations would be published in June 2022 and queried whether a 
verbal update could be provided at the meeting tonight. 
  
The LSCP Business Manager confirmed it is not ready yet, it is in the process 
of being signed off and should be on their website in the next couple of days. 
At 19.27 the LSCP Business Manager left the meeting. 

Page 7



  
RESOLVED: That the Committee:  - 

1.       Note the Partnership priorities for 2022-2024, update on the work 
of the LSCP and the progress made on Action Plans to date. 

  
 

6. The Care Review of Children's Social Care and the National 
Safeguarding Panel Review of Child Protection  
 
The Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care and Early Help introduced the 
report. 
  
The Chair referred to the Care Review and the recommended investment of 
£76 million pounds to recruit 9000 more foster carers over 3 years, the Chair 
noted that Thurrock have already started an ambitious foster care recruitment 
policy and questioned whether this would affect their targets in any way. 
  
The Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care and Early Help stated that 
investment in funding for the recruitment of foster carers is always welcome 
and explained that the recruitment of foster carers is a national issue. The 
Review makes recommendations about the use of family members and trying 
to use them first and she explained that we know children will often drift back 
to their
[...]
e done well to get these figures going 
back in the right direction and he thanked them for their hard work. 
  
The Chair echoed Councillor Snell’s comments. 
  
RESOLVED: That the Committee: 
  

1.       Reviewed the areas of improvement in Children’s Social Care and 
work undertaken to date to manage demand for statutory social 
care services. 

  
  
 

9. Work Programme  
 
Nothing was added to the work programme. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.37 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 15



 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 16

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Children’s Services 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting 

 September 2022 

Youth Cabinet Update Report  

 

Purpose of the 

report: 

The Youth Cabinet would like to provide the committee with an 

update of their work.  

 

1.1 Make your Mark Campaign and Thurrock Teenage Mental Health Walk – In February 

the Make your Mark campaign took place where Thurrock young people voted on a topic 

they cared about the most. Results of the national voting were released in early March. 

After 434,492 young people voted from over 780 schools, colleges and youth groups we 

now know that health and wellbeing is the biggest issuing facing young people in the UK.  

At Youth Cabinet Working Group meetings, members have been exploring ideas on how 

they can support the theme and promote health and well-being to Thurrock young people. 

One of the ideas was to run a well-being walk over the summer holidays. Over the past 

few months’ members have worked to set up the walk including creating posters, 

promoting the opportunity, planning the walk route and Q&A’s about mental health to raise 

awareness. The walk took place on Wednesday 25th July at Grangewaters Outdoor 

Education Centre in which a group of 16 young people walked around the lake and spoke 

about mental and what it means to them on route. The day was a great success with lots 

of discussions about well-being, young people sharing their thoughts and feeling 

connected to others. Members would like to run another well-being walk later in the year. 

Our work on Health and Well-being will continue at our next Working Group meeting in 

September  

 

 

1.2 Interview Panel opportunities – Youth Cabinet members have had the opportunity to sit 

on numerous interview panels this year. The most recent was for the recruitment of the 

Assistant Director for Regeneration and Place Delivery in early July. The two cabinet 

members found the experience to be enlightening. They enjoyed sitting on the panel being 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



part of the selection process. It provided them with some valuable insight into the how 

interviews take place. All good experience for when they eventually go for interviews as 

young adults themselves.  

 

1.3 Thurrock Youth Cabinet Mid-Year Elections Outcome – The Thurrock Youth Cabinet 

Chairperson has recently left due to finding and moving onto full time employment. 

Members are thankfully for all the work and commitment during her time with us. A mid-

year election will be held in early September to re-elect to the vacant Chairperson role.  

 

1.4 British Youth Council June Convention – Unfortunately, the June BYC Convention was 

cancelled to the rail strikes taking place. However, this has been moved to October 8th in 

London. The day will be an opportunity for the young people to network with other areas, 

attend workshops, listen to guest speakers, join campaign workshops on health and votes 

at 16, Make your Mark focus sessions and much more.  

 

1.5 Annual Conference July 2022 – At the end of July the UK Youth Parliament Annual 

Conference took place at Hull University. Thurrock’s MYP attended the event to represent 

Thurrock Youth Cabinet. Here is a short paragraph summarising his experience of the 

weeke
[...]
utive Summary 
 
The annual report on the operation of the Children Social Care Complaints 
Procedure covering the period 1 April 2021 – 31 March 2022 is attached as an 
appendix.   
 
The report sets out the number of representations received in the year including the 
number of complaints, key issues arising from complaints and the learning and 
improvement activity for the department.   
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Children’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider and note 

the report. 
 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This is the annual report for Thurrock Council on the operation of the Children 

Social Care Complaints Procedure covering the period 1 April 2021 – 31 

March 2022. It is a statutory requirement to produce an annual complaints 
report on Children Social Care complaints. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 This is a monitoring report for noting, therefore there are no options analysis.  

The annual report is attached as an appendix and includes consideration of 
reasons for complaints, issues arising from complaints and service learning.   

 
3.2 Summary of representations received for the reporting period 
 
3.2.1   The following representations were received during 2021/22: 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 
• 25 Compliments 
• 10 Initial feedback 
• 15 Complaints 
• 0 Ombudsman Enquiries 
• 11 MP Enquiries 
• 29 Members Enquiries 

 
Further details are summarised within the appendix.  

  
3.3 Learning from Complaints 
 

Complaints and feedback provide the service with an opportunity to identify 
areas that can be improved; they provide a vital source of insight about 
people’s experience of social care services. 
 
Upheld complaints are routinely analysed to determine themes and trends 
and services are responsible for implementing learning swiftly.  Further details 
are outlined within the appendix. 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 It is a statutory requirement to produce an annual complaints r
[...]
ew and Scrutiny Committee 

Fostering Recruitment Update 

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Dan Jones – Strategic Lead Children Looked After 

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon – Assistant Director Children’s 
Social Care and Early Help 

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy – Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report provides the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 
an outline of the fostering recruitment being undertaken and includes Key 
Performance Indictors reflecting the impact of the new brand with the implementation 
of the new marketing campaign. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Members are updated on the Thurrock’s Fostering Recruitment Strategy 

and its impact on the numbers of foster carer approvals. 
 

1.2 Members note the marketing activities being undertaken so opportunities 
are created to increase the recruitment of foster carers 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 This report is prepared to appraise members on the progress of recruitment of 

Foster Carers for Thurrock Council. We accept applicants from any 
background who are able to meet the National Minimum Standards for 
fostering and offer a safe loving home to a child. The recruitment process 
usually takes about four months from application to approval. This is shorter if 
the applicant is already an approved foster carer from another agency. 

 
2.2 At the end of July 2022, there were 285 children looked after by Thurrock 

Council. They were placed as follows: 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Of the 214 children placed in foster care at the 31 July 2022; the breakdown 
between external and internal placements is as follows: 

  
31/07/2021 

In House  
 

Total number of Fostering Households 80 
Number of children placed with in house 
carers 

104 

IFA   
Number of children placed with IFA carers 110 
  

 
The number of children placed with Thurro
[...]
er 2022 Wednesday 12noon to 9pm -  
t.b.c. 

Orsett Hall Christmas Market  

        

P
age 60



 

18th November 2022 Friday 6pm to 8pm Virtual Online - information event 
        
        

1st December 2022 Thursday 10am to 12 noon Virtual Online - information event 
        

Date to be confirmed but 
either 3/4/10/11/17/18 Dec 
2022 - waiting to hear back 

Saturday/Sunday time to be 
confirmed Grays Beach Park Christmas Market 

        
19th December 2022 Monday 6pm to 8pm Virtual Online - information event 

        
 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

13 September 2022  ITEM: 8 

Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

The Inspection of the Young Offending Service 2022 

Wards and communities affected:  
All  

Key Decision:  
Non-key 

Report of: Clare Moore, Strategic Lead Youth Offending Service and Prevention  

Accountable Assistant Director: Janet Simon, Assistant Director of Children’s 
Social Care and Early Help  

Accountable Director: Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public  
 
Executive Summary 
 
An inspection of Thurrock Council’s Youth Offending Service by HMIP took place 
between 16 and 20 May 2022. The service was rated as overall ‘Good’ and 
inspectors found that the service has outstanding leadership and does excellent 
work in assessing what intervention is required to help prevent young people from 
re-offending. The inspection has 13 judgements, 6 were rated Outstanding, 4 as 
Good and 3 as Requires Improvement.  
 
HMIP as an outcome of the inspection published a report. The Inspection Report is 
attached as Appendix 1 and was published on the 23rd  August 2022. The report 
found that the service “has firmly embedded a child-first culture at a strategic and 
operational level, not detracting from its focus on keeping other people safe.” It also 
highlighted that active and cohesive partnerships and a commitment to learning and 
using an evidence-based approach means that the service has an effective strategy 
to deal with gangs and the young people they exploit and that it does a good job 
supporting children to stop them from re-offending. The report says:  
“Children have good access to support for education, training, and employment; 
emotional and mental health; and speech, language, and communication.” 
 
The 5 day on-site inspection was very intense, thoroughly testing the practice of the 
service and partnership for our most vulnerable young people. The outcome of the 
inspection is evidence of the hard work and commitment of all those striving to 
ensure children involved with the YOS receive good services within the Council and 
from partners. 
 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 

1.1 That the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider 
the Inspection Report of Thurrock Youth Offending Service and provide 
comment or challenge in respect of the outcomes  
 

1.2 That the areas for improvement and recommendations identified by 
HMIP are considered by the Children’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and support offered to deliver against these 
recommendations. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) is the independent inspector 

of youth offending and probation services in England and Wales. The 
inspection standards cover three domains and one stand-alone standard for 
resettlement. Domain one covers organisational delivery, including how well 
the Youth Offending Service is led and governed, including leadership, 
staffing, and partnerships. Domains two and three look at the quality of post-
court supervision and the quality of out-of-court disposals respectively. The 
stand-alone resettlement standard covers resettlement policy and provision. 
This report needs to be read in conjunction with HMIP’s inspection report of 
the Youth Offending Service published in August 2022. 

 
2.2 An inspection of Thurrock’s Youth Offe
[...]

 
➢ make sure contingency planning supports an effective partnership 

response to changes in a case  
 
➢ engage more effectively with operational partners to plan and deliver 

services to promote children’s safety and wellbeing 
 
➢ include an appropriately informed YOS assessment of need in the out-of-

court decision-making process.  
 

These recommendations are being taken forward within partnership and 
service plans. The Youth Crime Governance Board which is a partnership 
Board is important to assist with moving forward these recommendations. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 The HMIP Inspection Report is attached as Appendix One.  
 

The three ‘Requires Improvement’ grades are within the Domain for Out of 
Court Disposals. Work has already commenced to address these areas for 
improvement and a formal action plan incorporating the 8 recommendations 
will be completed by the 16 September in consultation with the Youth Crime 
Governance Board and submitted to the HMIP.  

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1  Members of the Board are aware of the YOS Inspection conducted by HMIP 

and the recommendations to further improve practice and outcomes for 
young people. 

   
4.2 For the Board to have oversight of the plans against the recommendations 

and to provide support and challenge progress as appropriate.  
 
5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 

impact 

Page 65



 

 
6.1 Tackling youth crime and gang related violence is a priority for the Local 

Safeguarding Children Partnership (LSCP), Youth Crime Governance Board 
and appears within the Youth Justice Plan 21-24, which is monitored monthly. 
Serious Youth Violence is also a priority within the Community Safety 
Partnership Strategic Plan, The Violence and Vulnerability Plan, The Health 
and Well-being Plan and the Brighter Futures Children’s Partnership
[...]
artner organisations and agencies collaborate, share and co-own the vision for 

how to achieve improved outcomes for vulnerable children  
• Organisations and agencies challenge appropriately and hold one another to 

account   effectively  
• there is early identification and analysis of new safeguarding issues and emerging 

threats  
• learning is promoted and embedded in a way that local services for children and 

families can become more reflective and implement changes to practice  
• Information is shared effectively to facilitate more accurate and timely decision    

making for children and families’. 
 
Serious Case Reviews (SCRs) were established under the Children Act (2004) to 
review cases where a child has died and abuse or neglect is known or suspected. 
SCRs could additionally be carried out where a child has not died, but has come to 
serious harm as a result of abuse or neglect. The aim of SCRs was to establish 

Page 121

Agenda Item 9



 

learning for agencies and professionals to improve the way that they work together 
to safeguard children. 
 
Working Together to Safeguard Children (DfE, 2018), changed the structure of 
SCRs, these reviews are now known as Local Child Safeguarding Practice Reviews 
(LCSPRs). Responsibility for learning lessons lies with a national panel – the Child 
Safeguarding Practice Review Panel (the Panel) – and with local safeguarding 
partners. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the update on the work of the LSCP and the 

progress made on Action Plans to date. 
 
2. Update on LSCP Work 
 
2.1 As part of the Neglect Strategy that sits under the Neglect priority to reduce 

the incidences of child neglect within the borough through a multi-agency 
approach, the LSCP will deliver a Neglect Conference on Tuesday 6th 
December 2022. The LSCP are fortunate to have Dr Prakash Srivastava, as 
keynote speaker at the event. Dr Srivastava created the neglect Graded Care 
Profile 2 assessment tool. The to
[...]
ildren’s Social Care Performance – Quarter 4 2021-22 Janet Simon Chair 

Work Programme Democratic Services Standing item 

13 September 2022  

Youth Cabinet Update Angela Surrey Standing Item 

P
age 127

A
genda Item

 10



 

2021/22 Annual Complaints and Representations Report – 
Children’s Social Care 

Lee Henley Officers 

Fostering Recruitment Update Dan Jones Members 

The Inspection of the Young Offending Services 2022 Clare Moore Officers 

Items Raised by Thurrock Local Safeguarding Partnership Board: 
Progress Update on Peer Review and Case Review – Action Plans 

Priscilla Bruce-Annan Standing Item 

Work Programme Democratic Services Standing item 

17 November 2022 

Youth Cabinet Verbal Update Angela Surrey Standing Item 

Items Raised by Thurrock Local Safeguarding Partnership Board  Priscilla Bruce-Annan Standing Item 

Educational Attainment Data 2021/22 Michele Lucas Members 

Fees and Charges Pricing Strategy 2023-24 Kelly McMillan Officer 

Work Programme Democratic Services Standing Item 

17 January 2023 

Youth Cabinet Verbal Update Angela Surry Standing Item 

Items Raised by Thurrock Local Safeguarding Partnership Board  Priscilla Bruce-Annan Standing Item 

Work Programme Democratic Services Standing item 

14 March 2023  

P
age 128



 

Youth Cabinet Update Angela Surrey Standing Item 

Items Raised by Thurrock Local Safeguarding Partnership Board Priscilla Bruce-Annan Standing Item 

Work Programme Democratic Services Standing item 

Briefing Notes 

N/A N/A N/A 
 
 
Updated: 30th August 2022 
 
Clerk:  P

age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	5 Youth Cabinet Update Report
	6 2021/22 Annual Complaints and Representations Report - Children's Social Care
	CSC Annual Complaints Report 2021-22 - Appendix 1

	7 Fostering Recruitment Update
	8 The Inspection of the Young Offending Service 2022
	Thurrock Youth Inspection

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the Meeting of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny
Committee of the 13 September 2022, held on the 5 October 2022 at 7.00pm

Present: Councillors Adam Carter (Chair), Alex Anderson and
Augustine Ononaji (Substitute) (substitute for George Coxshall)

Nicola Cranch, Parent Governor Representative
Sarah Barlow, Church of England Representative

Apologies: Councillors Martin Kerin, Srikanth Panjala, Graham Snell and
Kim James (Healthwatch)

In attendance:
Jenny Coles, Independent Chairperson & Scrutineer Thurrock
LSCP
Daniel Jones, Service Manager for Looked After Children
Clare Moore, Strategic Lead - YOS and Prevention
Sheila Murphy, Corporate Director of Children's Services
Janet Simon, Assistant Director, Children's Social Care and
Early Help
Priscilla Bruce-Annan, Local Safeguarding Children’s
Partnership Business Manager
Angela Surrey, Youth Worker, Children's Service
Youth Cabinet
Rhiannon Whiteley, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on
the Council’s website.

The Chair explained that the meeting would be paused whilst the Committee waited
for another member to arrive so that the meeting would be quorate. The meeting
resumed at 19.17

10. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2022 were approved as a true
and correct record.

11.  Items of Urgent Business
There were no items of urgent business.
12. Declaration of Interests

No interests were declared.



13.

14.

Youth Cabinet Update Report

The Youth Cabinet Representative provided their update to the meeting. She

explained about the wellbeing walk that took place on 25t July where 16
young people walked around the lake and talked about mental health. She
also confirmed that the Youth Cabinet are looking to run another walk shortly
towards the end of this year.

The Youth Cabinet Representative also told the meeting that a number of
youth cabinet members have also had the opportunity to sit on interview
panels this year and have found it a valuable experience.

The Chair thanked the Youth Cabinet Representative for the update and
queried if the next walk will also be at Grangewaters.

The Youth Cabinet Representative responded that it probably would.

Councillor Anderson asked what the motion was about that the Thurrock MYP
presented at the UK Youth Parliament Annual Conference.

The Youth Cabinet Representative confirmed the motion was about drink
spiking.

Councillor Ononaiji queried what the compilation of the Youth Cabinet was and
how members were recruited.

The Youth Cabinet Representative confirmed that this is sometimes through
schools. The Youth Worker confirmed that members are often recruited
through schools but sometimes young people approach her directly.

2021/22 Annual Complaints and Representations Report - Children's
Social Care

The Statutory and Corporate Complaints Manager presented the report. She
summarised that overall the report was positive.

The Chair thanked the Statutory and Corporate Complaints Manager for the
report, he commented that he was interested to note that on page 25 all
representations had gone up this year and asked if this was as a result of a
scheme to improve communications about compliments and complaints.

The Statutory and Corporate Complaints Manager explained that during social
work visits and at all stages people are advised on the procedure for making a
complaint.

The Chair also highlighted that it was nice to see the compliments outweighed
the complaints.



15.

Councillor Anderson commented that he was pleased to see the
benchmarking against other Local Authorities was included in the report as
that was requested by another Member of the Committee previously.

Councillor Anderson queried if there is anything more that could be done with
advertising in case residents aren’t aware how to complain.

The Statutory and Corporate Complaints Manager confirmed that there is a
good section on the website about this.

The Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care and Early Help added that
they had worked very closely with the Statutory and Corporate Complaints
Manager and the Strategic Lead for Information Management to make sure
anyone they are working with is aware of how to make a complaint. The
feedback is important and helps the service to improve.

RESOLVED:

1.1  That the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee
consider and note the report.

Fostering Recruitment Update

The Service Manager for Looked After Children presented the report to
Members. He confirmed that Thurrock Council’s offer to foster carers is
competitive and they are successful in recruiting foster carers however a lot of
foster carer’s fostering life at the same time are also coming to a natural end.
The Committee were provided with an update that this month two more
approvals are coming to the fostering panel.

The Chair commented that he was very supportive of the recruitment
campaign and stated that he was pleased to hear that two more foster carers
are close to acceptance.

The Chair queried how many of the 7 households whose approval had ended
due to standards of care were recruited as part of this campaign.

The Service Manager for Looked After Children confirmed it was only one. He
further explained that ‘standards of care’ covered a wide range of issues, it
can relate to a particular incident, a change in circumstances or it might be as
a result of something that has happened outside of their role as a foster carer
too. He added that foster carers are not expected to be perfect, and they will
always try to address any issues, provide support or help them to improve.

RESOLVED:

1.1 Members are updated on Thurrock’s Fostering Recruitment
Strategy and its impact on the number of foster carer approvals.



16.

1.2 Members note the marketing activities being undertaken so
opportunities are created to increase the recruitment of foster
carers.

The Inspection of the Young Offending Service 2022

The Strategic Lead for YOS and Prevention presented the report to members.

She explained that on the 16" -20t" May 2022 YOS was inspected by Her
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP). The service was rated overall as
‘good’ and it was noted there was outstanding leadership and excellent work
being done to help stop re-offending. There were 13 Judgements overall, 6
were rated Outstanding, 4 as Good and 3 as Requires Improvement. The 3
‘Requires Improvement’ grades were all within the domain of Out of Court
Disposals. Work has already commenced to address these areas and the 8
recommendations to improve have been put into a formal action plan which
was submitted to HMIP on 16.9.22.

Councillor Anderson requested sight of the action plan.
The Strategic Lead for YOS and Prevention agreed to circulate this.

The Chair noted the overrepresentation of the BAME community and queried
what Thurrock is doing about this and what is being done nationally.

The Strategic Lead for YOS and Prevention confirmed they monitor their data
regarding the overrepresentation of young black males in the criminal justice
system and they have set up a task and finish group made up of
representatives from across the whole criminal justice system to look
specifically at this and the resources Thurrock have. They are also looking at
a participation exercise with young black males known to Thurrock YOS to
help understand about the services Thurrock provide to meet the needs of
that cohort.

The Strategic Lead for YOS and Prevention confirmed that she is a member
of the Essex Criminal Justice Board and they are completing a research
project to look at the issue of the overrepresentation of members from the
BAME community in the Criminal Justice System which is just moving into
phase 2. It is a nationwide issue and there is a need to intervene earlier. A
multi-agency approach is required.

RESOLVED:

1.1  That the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee
consider the Inspection Report of Thurrock Youth Offending
Service and provide comment or challenge in respect of the
outcomes



17.

18.

1.2 That the areas for improvement and recommendations identified
by HMIP are considered by the Children’s Overview and Scrutiny
Committee and support offered to deliver against these
recommendations.

Items raised by Thurrock Local Safeguarding Children Partnership:
Progress Update on Peer Review and Case Review - Action Plans

The LSCP Business Manager presented the report to Members.
The Chair queried what the timeline will be for the signed off action plan.

The LSCP Business Manager confirmed that the thematic review plan is due
to be signed off in November.

The Independent Chairperson & Scrutineer for Thurrock LSCP confirmed that
they are beginning work with the adult safeguarding board on transitional
safeguarding.

RESOLVED:

1.1 That the Committee note the update on the work of the LSCP and
the progress made on Action Plans to date.

1.2 Update on LSCP Work

Work Programme

The Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care & Early Help raised that the
Children’s Social Care Performance report should be added to the November
meeting.

The meeting finished at 8.09 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact



Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.qgov.uk



mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

